TacT / EAS D00 &T}/ GO0
BEFORE THE AMNESTY COMMITTEE

‘ APPLICATIONS FOR AMNESTY
IN'TERMS OF SECTION 18 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL UNITY AND
RECONCILATION ACT. NO 34 OF 1995

THE AMNESTY APPLICATIONS OF:

24, J.G. ZUMA

1. SATHYANDRANATH RAGUNANAN MAHARAJ - AM5514/97
2. JOHANNES MODISE . AMS5500/97
3. ANDREW MANDLA LEKOTO MASONDO e AM5501/97
4. STEPHEN VUKILE TSHWETE | . AM5539/97
- 5.NGOAKO ABEL RAMATLHODI : AM5538/97
6. GODFREY NHLANHLA NGWENYA - AM5537/97
7. LAMBERT LEHLOHONOLO MOLOI - AMS5512/97
8. SNUKI JOSEPH ZIKALALA - AMG6515/97
9. PETER RAMOSHOANE MOKABA . AM5504/97
10. B.P. GILDER - AM5510/97
11. B.L. MASETHLA - AM5511/97
12. M.N. PHOSA | . AMS5520/97
13. Z.P. TOLO - AM5526/97
14, T.M. MBEKI - AM5506/97
15. C. NQAKULA AM5507/97
16. N.N. MAPHISA AM5505/97
17.5.W. SIGXASHE AMS5536/97
18. B.A. MANCI AM5535/97
19. R.S. MOPATI - AM5527/97
20. 8.S. MAKANA - AMG6158/97
21. T.M.G. SEXWALE . AMS5533/97
22. JJK. NETSHITENZHE - AM5532/97
23. P.R.F. MDLULI-SEDIBE - AM5531/97
. AMS5530/97 |
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" 25. J K. NKADIMENG - AMS5520/97
26. J.S. SELEBI . AMS5528/97
27. A. NZO : : AM6203/97

DECISION

On the 9™ of May 1997, 29 applications were submitted to the Amnesty Committee
by the Truth and Reconciliation Commission desk of the African National Congress.
The applications were lodged under cover of a notice dated 09 May 1997, indicating
that the 29 applications were to be considered in terms of section 19 (5) (b) of the
Promotion of National Unity and Reconciliation Act No 34 of 1995, which section
empowers the Amnesty Committee to joinily consider individual applications. Further
a declaration was submitted "in support" of the applications, and the applicants in turn
referred to the declaration as the basis for their applications for amnesty. The content
of this declaration is dealt with herein under. ‘

On receiving the notice and 29 applications, individual files were opened, each
registered separately in terms of the procedures of the Amnesty Committee. In the
meantime further individual applications from various applicants other than those
received from the ANC/TRC desk were received which also referred to the
declaration, purporting to be an extension of the original joint applications of the
applications of 29 applicants. These applications were administratively dealt with
individually. After some time 37 applications, 21 of which included names of those
mentioned above and 16 others not part of the original 29 were submitted by staff to a
panel of the Amnesty Committee. The notice attached to the original 29 applications,
appears not to have been placed on all the files. 'This resulted in 8 of the original 29
applications intended for joint consideration not being included amongst the 37,

The granting of Amnesty to the 37 and the subsequent court proceedings, are matters
of history. What is however important, is that the court directed the Amnesty
Committee "to consider afresh the applications for Amnesty of the third to thirty ninth
respondents (the 37), including the issue of whether such applications properly
comply with the relevant requirements of the Promotion of National Unity and

Reconciliation Act. 34 of 1995°".

The Committee decided to consider the 29 original applications received from the
TRC desk of the ANC jointly and to considér the other 16 applications separately. It
needs to be mentioned that a large number of further applications, similarly based and
relying on the declaration, have since been lodged with the Committee. All of these

will be considered separately. :
The declaration on which the above applicants rely, reads as follows:-

"We, the applicants, having at various times between 1 March 1960 and 10 May
1994, as indicated below been members and leaders of the African National Congress
(hereinafter referred to as the ANC), elected and /or appointed to serve in various
stractures including its highest organ, the National Executive Committee, do hereby

. make the following declaration:

1. During the said period, the ANC played thé foremost role in the leadership
of the struggle of the masses of our people for the end of the hateful system
of apartheid, appropriately dubbed a crime against humanity by the

international community.
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2. In the course of our people's struggle, with the intent to induce the apartheid
government of the National Party to abandon apartheid with its concomitant
violent repression, and with the intent to achieve, bring about and promote
fundamental political, social and economic changes in the Republic, the
ANC, inter alia, established its military wing, Umkhonto weSizwe, through
which it prosecuted an armed struggle.

3. At all material times, Umkhonto weSizwe operated under political
authority, direction and leadership of the ANC,

4, Due to its peculiar circumstances, and the attacks mounted upon it by its
adversary, the apartheid government, the ANC established various organs at
various times such as the RC, PMC and a security organ NAT which at all
material times also operated under its authority, direction and leadership.

5. Due to the circumstances which prevailed in the townships, in the early
1990s as a result of third force activities, the leadership of the ANC
established and , in some instances encouraged the establishment of Self
Defence Units (SDUs), which played a critical role in the defence of
defenceless communities.

6. In the event, and to the extent that, any of the activities of any of the above
mentioned institutions and structures including the SDU's could in any
marnner whatsoever be regarded as the kind of acts or omissions or offences
envisaged in the Promotion of National Unity and Reconciliation Act, we
collectively take full responsibility therefore applying for amnesty in
respect thereof".

Following the court order, the Amnesty Committee made further inquirie$ from the
ANC - TRC desk which represents at least the original 29 applicants and gave
directions in respect of the attestation of the applications and requested for further

particulars.

As aresult of such enquiries, a letter dated the 10 November 1998 was received by
the Committee from the ANC's Secretariat. The contents thereof are as follows:-

Amnesty Committee
Truth and Reconciliation Commission

Cape Town
Dear Judge Khampepe

RE: ANC AMNESTY APPLICATION
As you are aware, during 1997, the ANC applied for amnesty for a group of 29 of its

leaders.

The list was conveyed in a communication dated 9 May 1997 which apparently had a
list of 30. However, the list contained a mistake in that the name of ZP Tolo appears
twice on the list. (We attach the list for ease of reference). :

The application was launched in keeping with the ANC commitment made in ifs
submission to the Human Rights Violations Committee of the TRC that its leadership
would take collective responsibility for the bona fide activities of members of the

organisation. :

The ANC consciously and deliberately took this position in order to coﬁm'bute to the
realisation of the purposes of the Promotion of National Unity and Reconciliation Act
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whose effectiveness was necessarily premised on the full coopemtibn of all who had
been involved in the conflict that occurred during the period specified in the 4ct.

More specifically, the leadership of the ANC was determined then, as it is now, not to
abandon or desert the thousand[s] of cadres who acted in furtherance of the siruggle
which it led, by suggesting that only they had an obligation to apply for amnesty,
where necessary.

The leadership also hoped that by making this application, it would lead its members
by example, encouraging those affected to follow in ifs footsteps.

The group selected to apply for amnesty was not the complete list of the leadership of
the ANC during the mandate period of the ANC.

It was representative of a group of this leadership, chosen in a manner consistent
with the definition of “the leadership of the ANC" by the Human Rights Committee.

This overall leadership is reflected in Appendix One of the May 1997 "Further
Submission and Responses by the African National Congress to Questions Raised by

the Commission for Truth and Reconciliation”. ( pp 34-56),

Accordingly, the list of 29 covered the period 1960-94 and included people who had
been members of various committees of the ANC, from the NEC downwards.

Further, the group was also selected on the basis that, to the knowledge of the ANC,
none of the people on its list had been involved in any individual action(s) for which

they would require to apply for amnesty.

From the foregoing, it should be clear that "the 29" would not be able to answer any
questions which sought to establish the specific acts for which they were applving for

amnesty, since there are none.

It also seems clear that there are other leaders of the ANC who applied for amnesty
on their own and in the same way as "the 29", who would also not be able to supply

specific information, as they applied in furtherance of the collective responsibility
assumed by the leadership of the ANC.

The ANC would be willing to join these to "the 29", after having established in each
case that the persons involved meet the criterion that they have no need to apply for

amnesty for any_specific act.

Contrary to what has been falsely argued, the ANC never sought a "blanket amnesty”
for leadership of the ANC, in bona fide belief that each one of "the 29" would stand
any detailed scrutiny with regard to whether they were culpable of any gross violation
of human rights, within the meaning of the provisions relating to the granting of

amnesty.

As the records of the Amnesty Commitiee will show, though some of the names are
common to both, our list of "the 29" is not the same as the list of 37 which the

Committee seemed to have considered.

We are therefore uncertain as to whether the selection of those among "the 37 " other
than "the 29" was based on the same criteria as were used when "the 29" were

selected,

Accordingly, we would humbly suggest that the Amnesty Committee should consider
"the 29" or any new list which might be drawn up, which would include other leaders

of the ANC who have applied for amnesty, as reflected above,
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We trust thai this letter will help you and the Committee in its work. ‘We are ready
further fo assist the Committee as it requires, according to our ability. We therefore
look forward to hearing from you in due course.

Yours sincerely
DEPUTY SECRETARY GENERAL

Subsequent to receiving this letter the Applications of Mokoape and Mafu have been
withdrawn from the list, bringing the total number for joint consideration down to 27.

ISSUES

In our view there are two principal issues to be considered in these applications.

- The first issue relates to the reliance by the applicants on the declaration quoted herein
above. The thrust of the declaration is that the applicants collectively take full
responsibility for the activities of their institutions or structures and apply for amnesty
" in the event and to the extent that any of the activities of these institutions and
structures could in any many whatsoever be regarded as acts/omissions or offences

envisaged in the Act".

The cardinal point for consideration is whether this committee can grant amnesty to
the applicants for acts committed by members of the various structures (which acts
they are unaware of) on the basis of collective political and moral responsibility.

The second issue relates to whether the applications, as amplified in terms of the letter
of the 10th November 1998, disclose any specific act that constitutes an offence or -

deliet.
We therefore accordingly proceed to deal with these issues seriafim.

Having regard to the declaration it is quite evident that the individual applicants apply
for amnesty not because they committed any acfs that could constitute an offence or a
delict but do so solely because they are persons who were either in the leadership of
tiie ANC at various times-between1960-t0 1994, or were members.of the structures
established by the ANC in.order to wage a struggle against the NP led government
and therefore take collective responsibility for the acts committed by their members in
the various structures which acts were committed under the ANC's political authority,
direction and leadership. They accordingly assume political and moral accountability

for such acts. :

1t is appropriate at this stage to refer to the sections for the granting of amnesty as
contained in the Act. Section 20 (1} stipulates as one of the requirements for amnesty
that "the act, omission or offence" in respect of which amnesty is sought must be an
" act associated with a political objective”. Section 20 (1) c stipulates that the
applicant must make a full disclosure of all the relevant facts in respect of the "act,
omission or offence" for which amnesty is sought. Section 20 (2) then steps in to
define an "act associated with a political objective”. It states that an "act associated




with a political objective means an act or omission which constitutes an offence or a
delict which according fo the criteria in subsection (3}, is associated with a political
objective, ...". Itis clear from these sections that for an applicant to qualify for
amnesty he should have committed an act which constitutes a delict or an offence; he
should fully disclose, inter alia, the nature and extent of his participation in respect of
the offence or delict for which he seeks amnesty and provide other relevant facts
which will be used by the Committee in its application of the prescribed criteria
contained in section 20(3) in determining whether or not a particular act, omission or

offence qualifies for amnesty.

The applicants' applications are founded on collective responsibility for acts
committed by their members in the event and to the extent that such acts are found to
be acts associated with a political objective. In as much as the applicants are to be
commended for taking such a noble step of publicly taking collective responsibility in
the manner they have done, it was not the intention of the legislature to extend
amnesty to the applicants merely on the basis of collective responsibility as the
applicants seek to do. The sections dealing with the granting of amnesty are quite
clear and unambiguous. The individual applicant must, infer alia, fully disclose a
specific offence or delict advised, planned, directed, commanded, ordered or
committed by herself/himself in order to qualify for amnesty. In the case of the
applicants it is quite evident that they are not aware of all the acts committed by their
members and one can comprehend their conundrum in this regard.

It is further evident that from the declaration and the letter relied upon by the
individual applicants the applicants sought to apply not as individuals in their personal
capacities but in their capacity as " a represéntative group of the ANC leadership” for

the period 1960 to 1994,

Tt is instructive to point out that the Act does not provide Jocus standi to Liberation
Movements, Political Organisations or the State to apply for amnesty for acts
associated with a political objective as defined in the sections quoted herein above.
These juristic entitics are nevertheless immune from both criminal and civil liability
in terms of section 20 (7) (a), once "a person” has been granted amnesty in respect of
“an act, omission or offence. In the case of the ANC, once a member or supporter of
that organisation has been granted amnesty for an act, offence or omission, the ANC
is indemnified against any criminal and civil liability for the acts of the wrongdoer
(who has been granted amnesty) which could have arisen in consequence of its
vicarious liability for such an act, omission or offence. The State is equaily
discharged from any civil liability if its employee has been granted amnesty for any
act omission or offence in circumstances where it would have been held vicariously

liable,

It therefore follows that the ANC will not be held vicariously liable for the acts that
the applicants might have intended to cover through their applications and for which
they take collective responsibility once amnesty is granted to individual applicants
who are their members and such amnesty is granted in respect of acts committed by
them in their various structures set up by the ANC Jeadership at various times.

Having said that, it needs to be mentioned that the ANC will be so indemnified only
to the extent that their members have been granted amnesty for specific acts. It is trite
that notwithstanding the lack of locus standi to these juristic entities, no provision has
been made in the Act to extend indemnification to such bodies as the ANC or the
State in circumstances where their memberts have not applied and have not been
granted amnesty for acts associated with a political objective.

The second and fundamental issue that we have to consider is whethier the
applications of the individual applicants comply with the requirements of the Act at
all, in terms of Section 18 and 20 (1) of the Act. :
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Section 18 (1) which deals with applications for granting of amnesty provides that:

"Any person who wishes to apply for amnesty in respect of any act,
omission or offence on the grounds that it is an act associated with a
political objective, shall within 12 months from the date of the
proclamation referred to in Section 7 (3), or such extended period as may
be prescribed, submit such an application to the Commission in the

prescribed form".
Section 20 (1) which deals with the granting of amnesty provides that:

T the Committee, after considering an application for amnesty, is
satisfied that :-

(a) the application complies with the requirements of this Act;

(b) the act, omission or offence to which the application relates is
an act associated with a political objective committed in the
course of the conflicts of the past in accordance with the
provisions of subsections (2) and (3); and

(c) the applicant has made a full disclosure of all relevant facts,
it shall grant amnesty in respect of that act, omission or offence".

Section 20 (2) further defines an act associated with a political objective as follows:

In this Act, unless the context otherwise indicates, "act
associated with a political objective" means any act or
omission which constitutes an offence or delict which,
according to the criteria in subsection (3), is associated with a
political objective, and which was advised, planned, directed,
commanded, ordered or committed within or outside the
Republic during the period 1 March 1960 to the cut-off date

1l "

Having regard to the provisions of Section 20(1) (a) (b) and Section 20 (2) it is quite
clear that an application will only comply with the requirements of the Act if it
discloses an act which constitutes an offence or delict (Section 20 (2) ) for which an
applicant has made a full disclosure in terms of Section 20 (1) (¢).

None of the applicants have disclosed any such act, omission or offence. On the
contrary, pursuant to the enquiries made by this Committee in terms of Section 19, the
. applications as amplified in the Jetter quoted hereinabove, categorically state that
"none of the people on its list had been involved in any individual action(s) for which
they would require to apply for amnesty"; " ... that the persons involved meet the
criferion that they have no need to apply for ammnesty for any specific act", that they do

not have to apply for amnesty for "specific acts ..., since there are none".

According to the amplification the stated reasons for the applications were that the
leadership of the ANC was determined then as at present, to;

« show its determination "not to abandon or desert the thousand[s} of cadres who
acted in furtherance of the struggle which it led, by suggesting that only they had
*an obligation to apply for amnesty, where necessary".

A7
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s "Jead its members by example, encouraging those affected to follow in its
footsteps” by applying for amnesty.

o .. to contribute to the realisation of the purposes of the Promotion of National
Unity and Reconciliation Act whose effectiveness was necessarily premised on the
full cooperation of all who had been involved in the conflict that occurred during

the period specified in the Act".

The Committee notes the reasons advanced by the ANC. Unfortunately no matter
how noble and commendable these reasons may be, they clearly demonstrate that
these applications do not comply with the requirements of the Act as no act, omission
or offence is the subject of the applications as required by Section 18(1) of the Act.
The applications do not relate to any specific act, omission or offence. On their own
admission none of the applicants have becn involved in any act "for which they would
require to apply for amnesty". In the premises, no amnesty can be granted to the
applicants because in terms of what is before the Committee they have commiited no

offence or delict,

The intention of the applicants to support the thousands of cadres did not warrant an
application of this nature, It would have been sufficient for the applicants to support
their members' applications for amnesty where necessary without themselves applying
for amnesty for the acts of such members. That it was never envisaged by the Act to

have persons such as the applicants applying for amnesty on the basis of collective
responsibility or for the aforementioned reasons is to be found in Section 20 (7) (a)

which has already been discussed hereinabove.

FINDINGS
Tt is our finding thaf:

In so far as the applicants seek to apply for amnesty for acts commiited by their
members in the various institutions and structures on the basis of collective political
and moral responsibility, their applications fall outside the ambit of the act and

accordingly they do not require to apply for amnesty.
In so far as the applications read with the amplification are concerned we find that no

amnesty can be granted to the applicants because

1. on their own version they have committed no offence or delict in terms of
the act.

2. Their applications do not relate to any specific act, omission or offence in
terms of Section 20 (1) and therefore do not fall within the ambit on the

Act.
CONCLUSION

In the premises the applications do not comply with the requirements of the Act and
no aranesty is granted. ‘ ‘

Signed on the 4th Day of March 1999.

Judge S. Khampepe

Judge S. Miller



Adv, N.J. Motata

W. C. Malan
SK/nr/
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Navreag: Adv A R Ackermam |

Tel

SPECIAL LITIGATION UNIT /
SPESYALE LITIGASIE EENHEID

t

1 845 6432

26 Junie 2006

AAN
VAN
ONDERWERF

MEMORANDEM
Dr S Ramaite 8§ C

AR Ackermann S C

. DIE S§TAAT teen

(1) ' MTHETHELEDI ZEPHANIA MNCUBE

(2) . MZONDELEJLI EUELID NONDULA.
(3) = JABULANISYDNEY MBULI

Saaldossiere :

(1) Messina MR 67/12/85 : Mooxrd van 2 SAP lede

(2) Messina MR 57/11/85 : Landmynon(ploffing
(3) Messina MR 58/11/85 : Landmynontploffing
{4) Messina MR 67/11/85 : Landmynontploffing

(5} Messina MR 65/11/85 : Landmynontploffing

(6) Messina MR 66/11/85 : Landmynontpleffing
(7) Messina MR 34/12/85 : Landmynontploffing
(8) Messina MR 41/12/85 : Landmymnontploffing
(9) Messina MR 21/02/86 : Landmynontploffing

(10) Alldays MR 10/10/86 : Landmyn onskadelik gestel
(11) Aldays MR 11/10/86 : Landmyn onskadelike gestel
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LLioJdaar |l Jdo P

0123932193 Do
All

Die ondersoek het vierder op 'n gewapende aanval op 26 Desember 1986 op 'n SA®
patrollie betrekking waartydens 3 ANC-lede doodgeskiet en een (MNCUB!
gearresteer is, MNCUBE het later daarin geslaag om te ontsnap deur twee SAP-lec
nl ALOFF GERBER en. Sers NEL dood te skiet, (Messina MR 67/ 12/86).

Eersgenoemde twee|persone hiertbo (MNCUBE en NONDULA) is later gearrestes
en is weens al die gemelde misdade vervolg, skuldig bevind en pevonnis, terwyl di

derde persoons (M%»ULI) nooit gearresteer was nie.

AMNESTIE

Amnestie {s op 16 Maart 2001 aan al die bogenoemde persone verleen vir alle misdade wa
met gemelde onfploffings verband hou. Eersgenoemde (MNCULBH) het ook amnestis vi
dis moord van die twee SAJ lede ontvang.

OPMERKING

[
Die ANC het die gebruik van landimyne in die Messina grensgebied goedgekeur en opdragte
in die verband is deur die bevelstrulctuur van Umkhonto we Sizwe (MK) aan lede gegee.

(Amnestie uitspragk van Verﬁme]des).
|

Volgens getuienis gelewerlg' was die vermeldes onder bevel ven ene MANCHECK wat
opdragte gegee en aan MK |gesagvoerders verslag moes doen. MANCHECK is oorlede en
daar is geen getueinis oor sy skakeling met die MK oppergesag nie.

Al die ander ANC-lede (vo?tsoléiate)_ wat by hierdie misdade betrokke was is oorlede.

BESLISSING

" Ten opsigte van die sogerﬁrfamdc voetsoldade is geen verdere ondersoek nodig nie. Ten

aansien van dic ANC lefeskap wat die opdragte vir die landmynveldtog geges het en nie
ammnestie optvang het nie, moet 'n besluit tegelegener tyd nog geneem word nadat al die

relevante partye gespreek is|

Bovermelde is 'n moeilike b?siuit.

|

!

TS !\'&f\m
w “&\&mgb

Adv AR Ackermann 8C A

SPBSIALE DIREKTEUR -

/tp
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AJINV/25/02/TRC
FROM: RC MACADAM

Deputy Head of PCLU

ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE PRESIDENT

1. f enclose herewith a copy of ClO Leask’s affidavit confirming that
General Van der Merwe did not furnish him with any information on the
basis that this was in the possession of his attorney Wagdener.

2. | have conducted the following investigations into the matter:

(i SAPS are in possession of a huge number of dockets relating to
criminal offences committed by the ANC/MK. | have a list of
these dockets. In not one of them has the President been
implicated as a suspect.

(i)  Several prominent MK members applied for and received
amnesty. None of these implicated the President. In terms of )
section 20 (7) (a) of Act 34 of 1995 the organisation cannot be \/
held vicariously liable for the acts committed by their members.
Wagener represented the victims at several of these hearings
and only made allegations against members of the Mifitary
Headquaters of the ANC and not the President.

(i) The Foundation for Equality Before the Law made a submission
to the TRC accusing the ANG of several human rights abuses.
These allegations are almost entirely based on Sechaba and
other publications which are not admissible in [aw without proof-
of authenticity. Yet again the President was not implicated.

(iv)  The ANC also made a submission fo the TRC and admitted to
various human rights abuses. The President madqﬂthe
submission relating to fandmine mcrdents@‘he admissions were -
made on behalf of the organisation and not in his individuat \/
capacity. In terms of section 29 of Act 34 of 1995 the submission
is inadmissible in criminal proceedings.

(v)  Itis true that the President applied for and was refused amnesty.
The basis of the refusal was that he did not admit to committing
criminal acts. ‘



{3)

The various old Terrorist laws have been abolished. His guilt or
innocence must be determined by the general principles of common
law refating to conspiracy and common purpose. In this regard it must
be proved either that he was present at a meeting where he agreed

participated In the commission of the crimes. | am unable to find any
evidence to prove either.
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ANDREW GORDON LEASK

States uhder oath in English:

| @M @PPOH IS s e - A - <iet Matinnal Projects

Unit at the Directoraie of Special Operations Head UTIEe, wiisry « o =
rank of Chief investigating Officer.

© As part of rmy duties | perform ah_d assist with investigét'lon for the Priority

Crimes Litigation Unit.

On 2004/03/09 1 conducted an interview with the ex police Commissioner
Johan van der Merwe. The purpose of this meeting was 0 offer him an
opportunity to make availabie any information or evidence that could assist in
establishing a case for possible criminal charges against the leadership of the

ANC.

The General has clearly stated that he has conducted an investigation and
has obtained documents and statements implicating members of the ANC
with regard to the so-called TRC cases. Further that these documents have
peen handed to their attorney Wagener who is still in possession thereof.

General van der Merwe has undertaken 1o confirm this in @ sworn statement
which he will prepare himself,

1 know and understénd the contents of the declaration.

| have.no objection fo taking the oath.
th to be binding on my conscienCe.

certify that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands
the contents of this declaration which was sworn to before me and the
deponents signature placed thereon in my presence at PRETORIA on

) =2

2004/03/09 at 14:00.

Z mmissioner of Oaths

Pieter Marthinus van der Merwe
genior Special Investigator
Directorate of Special Operafions
VGM Building

VWeavind Park

PRETORIA

R.S.A

e e
ot

P
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NPA MEDIA RELEASE

DATE: 15 MAY 2004
IMMEDIATE RELEASE

THE NPA CLOSES THE FILE ON 37 ANC LEADERS

The National Prosecuting Authority (NPA) has decided not to launch any
investigation into 37 ANC leaders who were refused amnesty by the TRC.

In 1996 the ANC leadership, led by President Mbeki, jointly applied for
amnesty and took collective responsibility for policy decisions that led to
cadres committing acts that were regarded as criminal by the previous

government.

According to the joint application, none of the leaders had committed any
individual action for which they were required to seek amnesty.

In terms of the TRC Act, people had to make individual applications, give
a full disclosure of each an every specific offence that the person had
committed. The TRC committee found that the joint application did not
disclose any act, omission or offence.

The TRC, therefore, tumed down the ANC leaders’ application, as it did
not comply with the Promotion of National Unity and Reconciliation Act

of 1995.

The joint amnesty, along many other amnesty judgments, was referred to
the NPA for the organization to decide whether or not prosecutions could

be instituted.

The “Foundation for Equality Before the Law” - an organization led by
former National Police Commissioner, General Johan van der Merwe,
which mainly comprises former members of the old security police —
sought to use the TRC judgment to call for the prosecution of the ANC

leaders.



The Foundation alleged that it was in possession of documents that could
prove a criminal case against the ANC leaders.

The National Director of Public Prosecutions, Bulelani Ngcuka, made
several requests to be furnished with this evidence, howevez, the
Foundation failed to supply the NPA with the relevant facts.

Furthermore, the NPA perused all relevant material in possession of both
the TRC and the SAPS and was unable to find any evidence on which to
launch an investigation.

Tn the circumstances, the NPA has no reasonable basis to authorize an
investigation in terms of the provisions of Sec 28 of Act 32 of 1998.

Issued by Sipho Ngwema, Executive Manager: NPA Communications.
For more information contact him @ 082 499 §111,

Al6



Inv 25/02 TRC
2 July 2004
Supt Brits
SAPS
Crimes Against the State
PRETORIA

REFUSAL OF AMNESTY: PRESIDENT AND OTHER PROMINENT
ANC LEADERS

Having considered all the relevant material in its possession, the
National Prosecuting authority has decided that there is insufficient
evidence upon which to launch a criminal investigation arising from the
TRC's refusal to grant amnesty to the above persons.

- RC MACADAM _
DEPUTY DIRECTOR PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
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P. O. Box 752,
PRETORIA
0001

VGM Building
Hartley St.
| Weavind Park
| 0001
Pretoria
South Africa

Tel; (012) 845 6431
Cell: 082 498 6033

7‘\ N‘“‘"\-"@-—*ﬁ B

e
- E“‘h"

TO:
EROME: -

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Office of the Head
Priority Crimes Litigation Unit
' VGM Building

MR B T NGCUKA
R C MACADAM

INVESTIGATION AGAINST THE PRESIDENT AND OTHER
PROMINENT ANC LEADERS

- PRETORIA

. 5 JULY 2004

| normally do not allow myself to b.e distracted by such

matters, but given the manner in which Commissioner Selebi -

sought to attack you over the above case, the following is of
inferest:

On 5 July 2004 Senior Superintendent L Bester. and
Superintendent H Britz of SAPS Headquarters saw me in
connection with the attached memo confirming the NPA’s
decision not fo conduct an investigation. They were

displeased with the contents of the memo and attempted fo-

persuade me to reopen the case against the President, as
there was an abundance of evidence to justify a prosecution.
| have invited them to furnish me with dockets containing
such evidence.

During these discussions Mr Ackermann joined the meeting
and drew their attention to the fact that since June 2003 he
had invited them to produce evidence implicating the
President without any success. | am now waiting to see if
any dockets will materialize and will inform you accordingly.

"""

R C MACADAM :
DEPUTY HEAD PCLU

AR LKCKERMANN SC
HEAD: PCLU

| agree.
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To: Assistant Commissioner P J Jacobs

J = Al9
INFORMATION NOTE g S

TRC RELATED MATTERS: INQUESTS

1

COMMANDER; CRIF
L, J BESTER

As far as the finalization of certain inquests are conce, the folfewiiig cases were perused
an the findings are as follows:- -

Messina CR 57/11/85 ™M Z Ncube and twe-others. PEETE :
Inquests were held in respect of the Van.Bck and De Nysshen: victims. (Attached copies
of the J56's - annexures A-F), " ) > Cat
Inquests in respeot of the two policemen, Nel and Getber, were not held becaysethe
accused, Noube and two others were charged and convictedzhut, receive arnne;-st}r

AL
1 s b

Flisras CR A28/8/88 M J Rampolo : _‘
Inquests were held in respect; of the policeman N-C Claassen.and the ANC member J My
Kgwahla who were killed during the incident. (Attached copy.of the Inquest‘Rééé&ster at
Seloka Magistrate’s Court - annexure &) Unfortunafely no I56% could be traded.
King Williams Town CR 397/11/92 T T Xundu ‘ |
Tnquests were held in respect of Gillian Davis, Rhoda MacDonalé;David Andre Theresg
Davis and Ian Wheelright MacDonaldwho were killed during:theineident. ( Attached
copies of the J56's - annexures H - K). o “'/
Diepkloof CR 228/8/89 Micheal Ndlovu, William Mafa andBen Bani
The circumstances surrounding Michael Ndlovu i so far as grating of ammesty is
concert, is still undeér investigation. : '
Umbumbuln CAS 35/4/87 Steven:Mkulusi, Moses Mkize and Sakhile Nzama
The Magistrate”s Court at Unburiitivlu was visited but neither could the Inquest register "
nor the Tnquest file, with a possible J56 been traced.

Jeppe CR 47/7/88 Ellispark-Bomb . S
Inquests were held in the respect of. Clive Winston Quayle and TimisMare who were
killed during the incident. (Attaced copies of the J 56"s - annexures L+M)
Fort Beaufort CR 156/3/93 * N Diaho-Monehang i
An inquest was held in respect of J F Jerling who was killed du ing the
incident.(Attached copy of J56 - annexure N)
8 é .

. SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT

AGAINST THE STATE ’
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G.P.-S. . ) .
No.59/2003 I,

GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1959

Gehou te in die distrik
voOr : Landdros van gemoemde distrik en
NMJEKULA Magistrate * for the said district

as assessor{e) op die dag
. as 25523801(S) ONt $h€urnrrrrnineenennn 02

%‘;{a\n 18 4 _aaﬁgaand‘c die omstandighede in verband met die dood van ondergenoemde perscon.
By 18, 2.2004 i 1 9, 10O the circurnstances attending the death of the person meaticaed below.

. ndings ingevolge artikel 16 van die Wet:
~Hings in terms of section 16 of the Act;

{a) Identiteit van die votledene
: Tdentity of the deceased person... GILLIANDAVIS

y T 1 o £ oy’ S
I (Meld volle naam, ras, geslag, ouderdom en beroep/State full name, racs, sex, age and occupation)

(b) Datum van s‘;terfgcval
Date ofdeath28111992

(c) Oorsaak of waarskynlike corsaak van dood
Cause or likely cause of death.............. MULTIPLESCHRAPNELWQUN.DSANDHETROPERITONFAL

HAEMORRHAGE ...oocieecnnenne

B S

(6) Of die dood veroorsaak is deur 'n ‘handeling of v;:rsuim, wat'n misciryf aan .d'ie kant van iernand insluit of uitmaﬂg

Whether the death was brought about by any act or omission involying or amounting to an offence on the part of any person
DEATHBROUFHTABOUTBYANAG‘EAMOUNTINGTDANOFFENCEDNTHEPARTOF
mﬁEMEELANlmEANQEK;LEMXHNQUamMALuﬁlmMQﬁalﬁgm&mhuwﬁzSiUMZIWONKEWNTINTELETLmmmmm

TOBELA MLAMBISA oot

Patum
Da{6182~2004 . , Landdros{ Magistrate

OPMERKINGS.—I. Artikel 16 (3) van die Wet bepaal dat indien die Landdros nie in staat is om enige van die bevindings hierbo
NOTE.—1. Section 16 (3) of the Act provides that if the Magistrate is unable to record any of the findings set out above he shall

vermeld aan te teken nie, hy dié feit moet boekstaaf,
record that fact. )
2. Wanneer die notule van verrigtinge ingevolge artikel 18 (1) van die Wet aan '
When the record of proceedings is subsmitted to a judge in terms of section 1

in paragraaf 12 van die Kode Geregielike Doodsondersoeke gevolg.
12 of the code “'Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke” should be followed,

o 18CD )N MIEKULA oo

n regier voorgeld word, word die prosedura voorgeskryT
8 (1) of the Act, the procedure prescribed in paregraph

DIE PROKUREUR-GENERAAL
THE AKHRNKKGENEEAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

" GRAHAMBTOWN, | oottt
Ingevolge artikel 17 (1) van die Wet op Gereglelike Doodsondersocke, 1959 {Wet 58 van 1959), word die notule van verrigtinge
In terms of section 17 {1} of the Inquests Act, 1959 (Act 58 of 1359), T submit herewith the record of procesdings.

hiermee voorgelé.

L EICI0 0 W I 0L ) O N

Datum
Date... 1822004 Landdros{ Magisirate

Die stukke gazn hiermee terug vir liassering. My verwysingsnommer i3
The record is returned hér h'for filiig: My rcflerence ouUMbET iS00 veerern bR
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.~ GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDENRSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1950
Gefolte " - ‘ '

- Hold o KNG MELLTAMI S TOWN i i B0 KING WILLTAM'S TOWN'

W ) ) oL _*afdeling van die Hooggeregshof van Suid-Afrikasstreekaldeling/distrik
e F0VISTON - of the High Court of South Africa/regional division/district

voor i ) ' . b *regter/streeklanddrosflanddros
BY oo N MJEKULA N SR emesss et s, - Hudgefregional magistrate/magistrate

van genoemde *afdeling/streekafdeling distrk met . . .as assessor{e}
of the sald *division/regional divISION/TIStHGE Wt (I)..5-..-vmvevveveoseesseeens e somsemmesse )OS I as5essor(s)
op gdatum) '

17.2.2004 . aangaande die omstandighede in verband met dis dood van enderganoemde persoon,
oM (date) Ll A S BN N0 the CircUMSsIances attending the death of the person mentioned below.
“Fevindings Ingevalge ariikel 16 van die Wet: : - : T

Mdings In terms of section 16 of the Act:
7 - {a} Identiteit van die oorledene
( Ideniity of the deceased person ...... RHODA MacDONALD

R T O T

.mm“mm"EEMALE;mm"m“mm"mmumm"méﬁ"xéﬁyﬁummummmm"mmmum"mm“mm"mmm"mm“mm"mnmmm"
{Meld volle naam, identitsitsnommer of otdsrdom e geslag = State full name, identity number or age and sex) -
< . {b} Datum van sterigeval . .. .
{ d Date of daath 29111992
(c) Qorsaak of waarskynlike corsaak van doo (R S
Cause or likely ca*l%e of deatt ..... M%%IPLEWOUNDSOFBODY ......... e U

wamgy
m,

(d) Of die dood veroorsaak Is deur 'n handeling of versuim wal prima facie 'n riisdryf aan die kant van iemand Insiuit of uitmaatk:

Whether the death was brought about by any act or omisslon prima facie involving er amounting to an offence on the part of!
any persor; . ., R .

P _AND_ TOBELA MLAMBISA
* }Qggm  17.2.2004 (SGD) N MIEKULA™ °

- : . . : : Regleriike Beampte « Judicial Officer
OPMERKINGS: 1, Artikel 16 {3) van die Wat bepaal dat Indien die regterlike beampta nie In staat is om enige van die bevindings Werbo
NOTE: 1. Section 16 (3) of the Act provides that if the Judiclal officer is unable to record any of the findings set out abova he shall record

vermeld aan {e teken, hy dié felt moe! hoekstaaf,
that fact. - R v

*2. Wanneer die notule van verrigtinge ingevdlge artikel 18 (1) van die Wet aan dio hof of 'n regter daarvan voorgeté word, word die
*2. When the record of proceedings is submitted to the court or & judge thereof in lerms of section 18 (1) of the Act, the procedure
prosedure voorgeskryf In paragraaf 12 van die kode "Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke™ gevolg. -
prescribed In paragraph 12 of the code “Geregtelike Doodsondersoake” should be followed.

DIREKTEUR VAN OPENBARE VERVOLGINGS
DIREGTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS .

GRAHAMBTOMN ...t o
Ingevolge arfiket 17 (1) van die Wet op Geregtelike Doodsonde rsoeke, 1959 (Wet 58 van 1859), werd die notuls van ver
- In terms of sectlon 17(1) of the Inquests Act, 195¢ (Act 58 of 1959}, | submit herewiih the facord of proceedings.

gtinge hisrmes voorgeld.

bater....17.2.2004

Die stukke gaan hiermee lerug vir liasserng. My verwysingsnommeris - (? ) 9_..'

The record Is returned herewith for flling, My reference nUmber is ... A {f ot F T s A
Die Direktéur; Ope@ﬁ/}_ﬂj@iﬁiﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁp@smw *om te vervolg/om nie te Verbolg nle. '

The Director; Publie Prosecuifiong has detided *lo’ prosecute/not o prosecuta.

P e teimn [a¥aRalr] - . =

258 (81/fodoag)
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No...50/ 2003 ...19. . .

GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959 ’
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1959 '

G.P.-5.

Gehou te ‘ in die distrik
I anddros van gencemde distrik en
TN | .11 Magistrate - for the said distict

as assessor{e) op die : dag
... as assessor(s) on the...L8............day

aangaande die omstandighede in verband met die dood van ondergencemds persoon.
FEBRUARY200439{, into the circumstances attending the death of the person mentioned below.

¥ndings ingevolge artikel 16 van die Wet:
#fings in terms of section 16 of the Act:

rms ofsection 16 0

\ i MATE s 2 FEBTE s
! (Meld volle naam, ras, geslag, oudecdom en beroep/State full name, race, sex, age and occupation)

Patum van sterfgeval X
@Datumyansterfeoval 55 413000 e

& 0] k of ik ank d .

(d) Of die dood veroorsaak is deur 'n handeling of versuim, wat 'n misdryf aan die kant van iemand insluit of nitmaak
Whether the death was brought about by any act or srnission jevolving or amounting to an offence on the part of any person
B DEA.']:H..ﬁB.QHGH.T...ABQ?J.T...B.‘.{...AN...AQT...AMQLINT,IN.G...TQ...AN...O.F.'EENGE...ON....’EHE...P.ART....OLF.‘....THEMBELANI

TANDFKILEXUNDU.MALUSIMORRISON,LUNGIS‘UMZIWONKENTINTILE 1 TOBELA. MLAMBISA. ...

Datum i $8GD) N MIERULA s

Date1822004 . Landdros/ Magistrate
OPMERKINGS . —1. Artikel 16 (3) van dio Wet bepaal dat indien die Landdros nie in
NOTE.—1. Section 16 (3) of the Act provides that if the Magistrate is unable to recor

vermeld aan te teken nie, hy dié feit moet boekstaaf,
record that fact.
5 Wanneer die notule van verrigtinge ingevolge artikel 18 {1) van die Wet aan 0 regler yoorgelé word,
When the record of proceedings is submitted to a judge in terms of section 18 (1) of the Act, the proc

in paragraaf 12 van dic Xode Geregtelike Doodsoudersoeke gevolg.
12 of the code “*Geregtelike Doodsondc.mocke" should be fotlowed.

staat is om enige van die bevindings hierbo
d any of the findings set out above he shall

word die prosedure voorgeskryf
edure prescribed in paragraph

DIE PROKUREUR-CENERAAL :
THE ATIBIRERXEKRERAK DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

D7 GRAHAMSTOWN ooscrmsimssssmsrsssssns s
} Ingevolge artikel 17 {1) van die Wet op Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke, 1959 (Wet 58 van 1959), word die notule van verrigtinge
In terms of section 17 {I) of ihe Inguests Act, 1939 (Act 58 of 1959), T submit herewith the record of procesdings.
hiermee voorgelé.

Date........
Lol P IO Y B P

Datum ;
18-22004 Londdros{ Magistrate
Die stukke gaan hiermes terug yirliassering-My verwysingsnomumer is glslg -
The record is retumed herewith {ot;;—ﬁl_i__ag;:My refe gt‘:‘e__:}u‘m_bgr HETOUDURNOE & - q
i o b fawn
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W Identity of the deceased person ...

G.P5. 81604249
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No. ... 58/ Yoor...2008

GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959 i s 54
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1958 ~ .~ .- - = 777,

Gehould .. KING.WILLIAM'S. TOWN. ... oo ... G .nde KING WILLIAM'S TOWN

. . *afdeling van die Hooggeregshof van Suid-Afrika/streekafdeling/distrik
.......................... *dtwsmn of the High Gourt of South Africa/regional divislon/distriet

voor _ . . * #reglerisireeklanddrosfianddeos . .
by NMJEKHLA et oo eene et sb e arsb s ennasrasterares s s s srsarsseraresens e s s seesscnees UG OfrEGIONAE Magistrate/magistrate

van genoemde *afdeling/streekafdeling distrik met ' ; ) . as assessor(e)
of the said *division/regional divislon/district with (i). c.uerrenr persenan e () P as assessor(s}

meOP datum) 17.2.2004 aangaande die omstandighede in verband mel die dood van ondergencemds persoon.

Bl

date) e L AELET S s into the circumstances attending tho death of the person mentionad below.

ndings ingevol?e artikel 16 van dle Wet:
Ings In terms of section 16 of the Act:

() Idenitelt van die ordodene on ... AN, WHEELWRTGHT MACDONALD

MALE, Bl YEALS,

(Me!d volle naam, identitelfsnommer of ouderdom en ges.'é'g « State ful 'r'fé'.r'f;e, identity number or age' and sex}

D
b Datum van sterigeval . ......28. NOVEMBER 1992

........... W 15y P T TT T ' Pesrbavaresiien

{c) Oorsaak of waarskynlike corsaak van docd

Cause or likely cause of death .....ccvemn.n MULTIPLEWOUNDSONBODY ............................. e e bt

{d) Of die dood veroorsaak is deur 'n handeting of versulm wat prima facle 'n misdryf aan dia kant van jermand insluit of uitmaak: "
Whelher the death was brought about by any act or omission prima facie involving or amotnting to an offence ont the par of
any person. . e e e .

DAATH. BROUGHT _ABOUT..BY..AN, AGT AMOUNTING TO AN OFFENCE ON ITHE PART OF

................ T T TRIL LI TTO

THFMBELANIYUNDU;MALUSIMORRISON;UJI‘TGIS'UMZIWON‘{FNTINTILE&TOBFLA
MLAMBISA - : . e :

Date 17.,.2.2004 ' (sGD) N MJEKULA

: S Co Reglerlike Beample = Judicial Officer -
OPMERKINGS: 1. Artikel 16 (3) van die Wet bepaal dat Indien die regterlike bearmple nle in staat is om enige van die bevindings hierbo
NOTE: 1. Sectlon 16 (3) of the Act provides that if the judicial officer is unable ‘o record any of the findings set out above he shall record
vermeld aan te teken, hy dié felt moe! boekstaaf.
that fact, o o T ]
+2, Wanneer die nolule van verrigtinge ingevelge artikel 18 {1) van die Wet aan die hof of 'n regler daarvan voorgelé word, word die
*2. When the record of proceedings is submitted to the courl or a judge thereof In terms of section 18 (1) of the Act, the procedure

prosedure voorgeskryf In paragraall 12 van dle kode "Geregletike Doodsondersoeke” gevolg.
prescribed in paragraph 12 of the code "Gereglelike Doocdsondersoeke” sheuld be followed,

DIREKTEUR VAN OPENBARE VERVOLGINGS |
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
GRAHAMSTOWN :

Ervernessrenn P P P e PP PRI P T L L L LLL LI IR P T I L L L LACIT XTI Y

'-~lngév6!gé'ért_!kel 17 (1) van die Wet op Gerégitél':ké'D‘o-o‘clédndelr'sc's'eké. 1959 (Wt 58 van 1959), word die nolule van 'verﬁ'g“tinge hiermee voorgets,

In terms of section 17{1) of the Inguesls Act, 1959 (Act 58 of 1958), | submit herawith the record of proceedings. .

Datum 1795004

..............................................................................................................................................................

Regterlike Beample « Judicial Officer

Die stukke gaan hisrmee terug vir iassering. My verwysingsnommer is 67 a C) _
The record Is returned herewith for filling. My reference number is e A0 L0 AT

Die Direkteur: Openbare Vervolgings het begliit ¥oii {5 vervoldiom nie te vervolg nle.
The Direstor: Public Prosecutiofis-has desidéd ¥to-prosegitelnpt to prosecute.
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: - s T A31
VETLLG (GBS Tk 31
G.P.~5.003-0033 - ] Voo e i J56
e oA NE Y BEIRY L
Now L5t 5 fodd.
GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSQOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1959
Gehou te - HAN[‘é t.bﬁURCJ in die distrik
TEEIA BEervrnsieeisiiesssresesereemee e sianessesisencss s ssssssnsesensssnsmsssneemensmsessneennes L the district of, mHANNt&BLﬁR@
YOOI by e N oo LA f‘J . Landdros van genoemde distrik en
BY i doees ‘M*JIH(J‘J .. Magistrate for the said district
met as assessor{e) op die dag
With. o miereer vt e s eettteeast e eaeretaseeeer s eams et sem s st rmss ottt eseeatrsnesensrenmsnaremesesenseesiriens ey B8 ASEES50T(8) O hE. oo day
van LR ) W g* B aangaande dic omstandighede in verband met die dood van ondergenoemde persoon,
OF e reecrieeesererersropsesasseseanst s s eteteastesnrersbsseverersrs L B rrecees , into the circurnstances attending the death of the person mentioned below.
Bevindings ingevolge artikel 16 van die Wet: )
Findings in terms of section 16 of the Act: {‘_\ ;,
(a) Identiteit van die oorledene : . : 1 e T A I R
Tdentity ofthedeceascdparson...;..........‘.;....-.......:’9.:.....f.i....‘.f.....{.':................... < M ; tr -
o P ~ £y -
-y {Meld volle naam, ras, gaslhg, ouderdsd

I
m en beroep/State full né’me, race, sex, agg and occupation)
(b) Datum van sterfgeval N G
Date of death.......cvwrivresse Froren ]i&
(c) Oorsaak of waarskynlike oorsaak van doo B L it / !’3 s &
Cause ordikely canse of death.........c.cens, USRI et S SO oSO AR A o

y ;
4

}
s

PRI

T ERIvA

ARG :
(0T die dood veroorsaak is deur 'n h;nde[ing of versuim, wat *n misdryf aan diekant van iemand insluit of uitmaal
" Whether the death was.bronght aliout by

gt
“W,,.qs.-n:\.-i‘“

ny act or omission involving or amounting to an offence on the part of any person

bt It !

Datum

rerarperrersirafeqme B T T T T T TP TTPEP R T PP RR P L1
- { L'}
. ( a I
THALB. .1 eree e serstiens s st e ser s ss s e rpes bRt oS s e e an s R e e La

s s ‘-‘....,_,_,H-...v-u’:‘—"-',-;3,-
OPMERKINGS,—1. Artikel 16 (3) van die Wet bepaal dat indien die
NOTE.—1. Section 16 (3) of the Act provides that if

vermeld aan te telen nje, hy di¢ feit moet boekstaaf.
record that fact.

Tanddros gi't_a,:ig staat_g,om-eﬁigﬁzn die bevindings hierbo
the Magistrate is unable o fecord-afiy of the findings set out above he shall

2. Wanneer die notule van verrigtinge ingevolge artikel 18 (1) van dic Wet aan 'n regter voorgelé word, word die prosedure voorgeskryf
When the record of proceedings is submitted to a judge in terms of section 18 (1) of the Act, the procedure prescribed i paragraph
in paragraaf 12 van die Xode Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke gevolg,

12 of the code *Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke® should be followed.

DIBPROKUREUR-GENERAAL

THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL m HA N N ES B UR G

TIngevolge artikel 17 {1) van die Wet op Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke, 1959 (Wel 58 van [859)
In terms of section 17 (1) of the Inguests Act, 1959 (Act 58 of 1959), I submit herewith t arecord pf p
hiermee voorgeld. ;

5

,\word die notule van verrigtinge
ceedings.

Datum L : :

Date it e .

'_— aid ............u.-......-_-1;—-1'-‘-‘. .....................
reveeeetnsienns La:zdgqu_Magiw#b’z’é'
Die stukke gaan hiermee terug vir liassering, My verwysingsnomaner is -
The record is returned herewith for filing. My reference number is..........

IR EECN R RS

N Unde o



Datum

= NSD e MRS Ty - A32

G.P.-8. 003-0033 “T‘—' ]
e . { ! (‘ - '--x f 3 s i, . - h .
= HAN NS Ll Now Ll A B ) g 2%
GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1959
é@HAN
Gehoute . NESBURQ} in die distrik @HANNESBURQ
Held at... . . rrrerrarnennnennnennns 10 the district of.
voor - T e P Cogs ot o e Landdros van genosmde disidk en
By f 1 ﬂ fnim,’l(m//vtj{r{‘ Magistzate for the said district
met as assessor(e) op die dag
L) 12 R 1 ;::, 32““ G B} .. as assessor(s) on the... ey
van u aangaande die omstandighede in verband met die dood van ondergenoemde persoon.
of... ST v 19 , into the circumstances attending the death of the person imentioned bslow,
Bavmdmgs mgevo]ge arttkel 16 van dle Wet
Findings in terms of section 16 of the Act: -
(a) Identiteit van die corledene ; , N Y L . A
Ldentityofthe dogeased ptson. ..ol SLA R M) T 1ALE,
i

;13[5 d vo!lc‘?:}laém ras gesiag, ouderdom en beroap,fState full name raoe sex age ‘and occupatxo-x)
(b) Datum van sterfgeval L/ ' . L)
Date of Geath.....omrcrmerieerrmernrsggrdenens 7,51

(c) Oorsaak of waarskynlike oorsaak van dbod { Y ? / ; P
Cause or hkely cazse of death.., {l' i KT WO O o

‘. PT%TTtﬁnﬁ om4fyf{£ it A ARS8 SRR R AR RS S

parg s

"Of ie dood veroorsaak is deur 'n andelmg of versuim, wat i misdryf aan d1e ka.nt van 1cmand mslult of u1tmaak
N Whether the dea Emya@ cmt by Any act or omission involyving or amounting to an offence on the part of any person

PEY -\5 { Q‘ ’
.&wﬁﬂ. AT e O AT NSO OO U
= Aehe ? i‘w :
P P TRNCINE . WO o SOPRPe o TR )

f‘_, B R W - Ut AR

_Date..,,

OPMERKINGS.—1, Artikel 16 (3) van die Wet bepaal dat mfhen die Landdros nie m staat 4ge D¥n enige van die bevindings hierbo
MNOTE,—1. Section 16 (3) of the Act provides that if the Magistrate is uuable fo- ;ecbra any of the findings set out above he shall

vermeld aan te teken nie, hy dié feit moet boekstaaf.
record that fact.
2. Wanneer die notule van verrigtinge ingevolge artikel 18 (1) van die Wet aan 'n regter voorgels word, word die prosedure voorgeskeyf
‘When the record of procesdings is submitted to a judge in terms of section 18 (1) of the Act, the procedure prescribed in paragraph

in paragraaf 12 van die Kode Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke gevolg,
12 of the code “Geregtelike Doodsondersoeke” should be followed,

DIEPROKUREUR-GENERAAL
THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL

J@HANNESBURG o

I

Ingﬂvolge artlkel 17 (I) van d;e Wet op Gercgtehke Doodsoudcrsocke 1959 (Wet 58 van 95 word die notule van verrigtinge
In terms of section 17 (1) of the Inguests Act, 1959 (Act 58 of 1959), I submit herewith the reco ,{)f rooeedmgs

hiermee voorgelé, # —
(' I e

Datum P, N ; ;
DIALE. i st et s Benatess s sbssssrssenseseare b {

Die stukke gaan hiermee terug vir liassering, My verwysingsnommer is .
The record is refurned herewith for filing. My reference number is ... don b de 0L L L ST R

. N 1ﬁ~f§¢l=f/j}
Datu B TN " Hoofliderl van die Prolureur-generag] )
Darem L "—",:2. - ’)? ”\f\ \f\ r*r,,irrm.: PR YA S §: ﬂ.ﬁ
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[
G.P.-S, 003-0053

GEREGTELIKE DOODSONDERSOEK: WET 58 VAN 1959
INQUEST: ACT 58 OF 1959
... FORT, BEAUFORT .

s2hou te ' .
feld & (FORT BEAUFORT . o ommsomssmssmnmis T8 i

*afdelingvan-dis-Heoggsregehetvar-Suld-Mela/sireokatalin
*eﬁvls%em%ﬁae%aaremw@euFkaf%ew&%ﬁieafr@gienahéiv}sie%

regieehcckianidod

distrik voor JP JAQUIRE

district BY wevinimsesnnnenns [ETUTURR .
Janddros van genosmde *afdeling/streskaddeling distik met”  GEEN as assesso‘r{e opdie 1lddag
maglstrate of the said *divislepfreglenal-diviston district With e eeessr s trmsseranenssssenssssrerere 35 88868807 (8) 0N the wvenenday
van DESFMBER 2003 aangaande die Simstandighede In verband met dis dood van ondergenoemde persoan.
OF 1 vvtmensreresmssrmssstasssssnsssssasmssenssssssssern iy 1 9 reseseennsnn into the circumstancas atfending the death of the person mentioned below,
Bevindings ingevolge artikal 16 van die Wet;
Flndings In terms of secticn 16 of the Act:
* (a) Tdentiteit van die oorledens -JOHANNES FREDERICK JERLING
Identity of the deceassd PErSOM. . s
18 JAAR, MANLIK . )

e vt . Kieritoanammer of GLiderdiom en gesiag + State full e, denity number or age and sex)

b} Datum van sterf I
) Datum ven sterigoval  20/03/1993

() Oorsaak of waarskyniike oorsaak van dood gy TETWOND IN KOP NADAT OORLEDENE N 'H AANVAL
Cause or likely 6ause of dBath ... ..o sermerscesismriiorssnn ey e pem st unnzaes
SRIR APTH " BrE et ON0O0Y HOTRE CREKTRT 1,

RTTTILITLI TR T ea Ty}

--------

S PP T TP TT T YT LT PO Ty PI T LR R TR R TR DAL

{d) Of die dood veroorsaak is deur 'n handeling of versuim wat prima facle 'n misdryf aan die kant van lemand Insluit of uitmaak:
Whather the death was brought abolit By any act or omission prima facle Invelving or amounting to an offence on.the part of any

PorSoFy . NKOPANE, DIABO-MONAHENG, VUYISILE BRIAN MADAST EN LUNGISA WZIWONKE NITNTILT

.........

ggtgm _ __l 1 DESEMBER 2003 . _ Y i
' Heggérﬁk%e empte + Judiclal Officer
istelp-Anige van die bevindings hierbo

OPMERKINGS.~1. Artikel 16 (3) van die Wet bepaal dat indlen dis regterliike beampte nle jn st
NOTE.—1. Section 16 {3) of the Ast provides that if the judicial officer Is unable to record any of g findings sst out ahove he shall record

vermeld aan te teken, hy dié feft most boekstaaf.
that fact,

*3. Wanneer die notule van verrigtings Ingevolge artikel 18 (1) van die Wet aan die hof of 'n regter daarvan voorgeld word, word die
. %2, When the record of procesdings Is submiitad to the court or a Judge thereof In terms of sectlon 18 (1) of the Act, the procedure

prosedure voargeskryf in paragraaf 12 van die kode “Geregtelike Doodsandersoele” gevolg.
prescribed In paragraph 12 of the code “Geragtslike Doodsendersoeks” should be fallowed.

bIE PROKUREUR-GENERAAL ~ DIREKTEUR OPENBARE .VERVOLGINGS
THEATTORNEY-GENERAL | PRTVAATSAK X1009, GRAHAMSTAD, 6140

G%'H}E'W&-a'"é'é'regtellke Doodsondersoeke, 1959 (Wet 68 van 1558}, word dip notule van vemigtinge hlermise 'voorgalé. .

Ingevoige artikel 17 ) p _
In terms of saction 17(1) of the Inquests Act, 1959 (Act 58 of 1959), | submit herewith the record oftpr

Datum 11 DESEMBER 2003

Date v

- R
e stukke gaan hiermae terug vir liassering. My verwysingsnammer is . g i\ f i R =
The record is returned harewith for filling, My reference number Is SV64/95§ 7 W ﬁg ! g @‘:‘
Die Prokureuf-generaaliel hesjuitiGm.te.vdrvolglom nie te vervolg nis/dat die polisie ondersoek moet voorigaan,

* The Attarney-General has decided B grtisboute/not to nrosecute/ that palice nvestigation fs to continue,

......................................................................................

i . Hoofklerk van die Prokureur-Generaal
i Chief Clerk to the Attorney-General

Datum
Data ..veenmniec

aRAMAMETOW M
* Skrap indlen i Van Foepassing.
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" VERSKYNINGS INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 11 VAN DIE WET
APPEARANCES IN TERMS OF SECTION 11 OF THE AGT

< Ae Staatsaanklaer MR M RUSI
As Pubile Prosecutor ... rerverenees -

on NO-'ON E _ namens
‘ censrresssesssesssersmeressesenns 0N DEDAHE OF

AN 1 o estesteeraseasaseseEaTe A TP R R T AR RIS

Dle volgende bedidigde/hevestigende verklarings Is Ingevolge artikel 13 { ; van die Wet toegelaat:
The foliowing affidavits/affirmations were admitied In terms of sectlon 13(1) of the Act:

A - CLYDE CONWAY SCHWARTZ :
mm:m“HENRY SHANE FERREIRA

...........................................................

T CHARL JACQUES HURN
KA KLETI BFRTON KRR ™

m:m“LANCE PIETER i KLERK
- “CHARL JACQUES HURN
.. JOUANNES PETRUS JACOBUS ERASMUS

.=..DR... BASLT, WENGREEN.... S — O
- FRE DERI CK JACO BUS PE"I'RUS NEL ------------------------------------

___.L2 Kennlsgew1nc van vrywaring &eur Warheld en Versoemngs Komm1s§.1._§e ______
L3 Besllssmg van vrywarlngskomm:Lss:Le

1

'"'""L4 ProkklammaSle :Lnterme van artz_kel 20(1) Wet 34/1995

.......................

Die volgende mondelinge getuienis is afgelé:
3 The following oral evidence was adduced:

....................

GEEN

......

............

.................................................

proTrrrevrsesrererrer e L CELTIRL LS ELLLLL LIS L EL LA LA LA
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P. O. Box 752,
PRETORIA
0001

VVGM Building
Hartley St.
Weavind Park
0001
Pretoria
South Africa

Tel: (012) 845 6431
Cell: 082 498 6033

Office of the Head

Priority Crimes Litigation Unit
VGM Building

PRETORIA

TO: ADV VP PIKOLI
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
CC: MS KALYANI PILLAY
SPECIAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
CcC: DR MS RAMAITE SC
DEPUTY NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
PROSECUTIONS
FROM: ADY RC MACADAM :
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
AND DEPUTY HEAD: PCLU
SUBJECT: TRC MATTERS
DATE: 16 AUGUST 2007
Dear Adv Pikoli
1. Anton has asked me to deal with this matter after he in turn had
discussed it with Dr Ramaite SC.
2. | attach herewith the fax from AfriForum, as well as a draft reply for
your consideration.
3. This is the following episode in the saga of the so-called case

against the President and other senior ANC leaders which has been
the source of much controversy, since the President made his
speech in April 2003 to the effect that there would be no further TRC

amnesty processes,

4, As in the case of all previous complaints, AfriForum refuses to
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produce the “evidence” upon which it makes its allegations.

When the allegations of a so-called case against the President first surfaced, | went through a
large number of dockets at the DPP: Pretoria’s office, which had been compiled by the former
Security Branch of the then SAP. | also held detailed discussions with the two SAPS
members, who were in charge of such dockets. | could find no evidence implicating the
President or any other senior ANC member. In all the dockets, the implicated parties had
received amnesty and ho further prosecution of them was therefore legally justified.

With the assistance of Madeleine Fullard, | went through the following TRC material:

6.1 Asubmission by the former Security Force Generals directed against MK. None of the
current parties were implicated during the course of such submission.

6.2 A submission by the President in his capacity as the Head of the ANC during the
course of which it was admitted that human rights abusers were committed during the
course of the Liberation Struggle. This submission was not an admission of personal
liability and in any event, in terms of the TRC legislation, statements of this nature are
not admissible as confessions in criminal proceedings.

6.3 Amnesty applications by formet MK operatives with particular reference to the land
mine campaign. In certain instances, these applications were opposed by the lawyers
acting on behalf of the Generals (In this case, claiming to have a mandate from the
victims). Again, the current parties were not implicated and in any event, the TRC
granted amnesty on the basis that a full disclosure had been made.

6.4 The refusal of amnesty to a group referred to collectively as the "ANC 37", The hasis of
the refusal was that collective political responsibility had been assumed without
admission of individual criminal acts. Since the TRC was only empowered to grant
amnesty for criminal offences, the applications had to be refused.

The security laws which applied in the 1970/1980’s contained several presumptions aimed at
easing the burden on the State to prove individual criminal acts. These laws have all been
repealed and consequently, guiit must be determined on the basis of the general principles of
common purpose. Common purpose as interpreted by the Courts requires either-direct
participation in the offence or a prior agreement to commit it. The relevant acts must be
committed either prior to or during the commission of the offence.

In the light of the above, | was of the view that there was no admissible evidence upon which
to investigate or prosecute the ANC leadership and | submitted a memorandum to Mr Ngcuka
to this effect. Subsequently, the NPA released a media statement to the effect that no
grounds existed to investigate or prosecute the ANC leadership.

Mr Ngcuka also requested me to brief Minister Maduna and members of the Office of the
President and all parties were satisfied.

Itis highly likely that your reply will be released to the media by Mr Kriel and | therefore deem it
inappropriate to request him to make his investigation available, as this might create the
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impression that there is in fact a case against the ANC leadership and we will have a repeat of
the problems where senior Government officials believed that we were planning to arrest the
President and other persons..

Kind regards

RC MACADAM




17 August 2007
The CEO
AfriForum
Pretoria
0001
Fax: (012) 6641281
Email: kallie@afriforum.co.za
Dear Mr Kriel

YOUR COMPLAINT RE TRC MATTERS

| acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 27 July 2007 and have to

inform you that in 2004, my predecessor, Adv Bulelani Ngcuka, .

declined to prosecute the leadership of the ANC in respect of
various matters arising from the TRC process. This decision was
taken after careful consideration of all the available, admissible
evidential material and in the light of the Constitutional powers and
policy of the National Prosecuting Authority. His decision was
publicly announced to the media. A copy of the media telease is
attached herewith for easy reference.

In essence, the facts upon which you based your allegations
against the ANC leadership, formed part of the evidential material,
which was considered by Adv Ngcuka. | note in your letter that you
have declined to make your private investigation available to me. 1
therefore have no legal basis upon which to overturn the properly
informed and carefully considered decision of my predecessor.

| wish to inform you that all prosecutions arising from the TRC
process are in accordance with the prosecution policy as required
by the Constitution. | therefore cannot accede to your further
request to cease all prosecutions arising from the TRC cases.

Yours sincerely

ADV VP PIKOL{
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS
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With the aforementioned in mind, iy clients wil now have to liaise with the invastigating
officer of this specific Incident and Adv. Ackermann 3C and guide them regarding the
avidence and witnesses from whom furlher affidavits should be obteinad. (Which
should Have been done In the first place). Thereafter, If necessary, Adv, Ackermann
SC will be requested to utiise his powers In terms of Section 204 and 205 of the
Criminal Procedure Act, to wrap up outstanding evidential ssuies and ther, 50 we
belleve, & prosecution will follow.

Should the unthinkable kappan and the NPA af that stage sl decide not to prasscute,
my clierts may have no altemative than to institute private prosecutions. We trust,
however, that this will nat happen and that you will respect the said constitutional
principles.

3, | will keep you informed of progress hereln,

Yours faithfully

A39




MEDIA STATEMENT BY THE NATIONAL
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

S v JOHANNES VELDE VAN DER MERWE & 4 OTHERS

I confirm that on 17 August 2007 and at the Pretoria High Court, in
accordance with a Plea and Sentence Agreement in terms of Section 105A of
Act 51 of 1977, JOHANNES VELDE VAN DER MERWE, ADRIAAN JOHANNES

VLOK, CHRISTOFFEL LODEWIKUS SMITH, GERT JACOBUS LOUIS HOSEA

OTTO and HERMANUS JOHANNES VAN STADEN pleaded guilty to a charge of
attempted murder, relating to an attempt to poison Reverend Frank Chikane
and that the accused were sentenced as follows:

Johannes Velde Van Der Merwe & Adriaan Johannes Viok
10 years imprisonment, wholly suspended for 5 years

Christoffel Lodewikus Smith, Gert Jacobus Louls Hosea Otto and Hermanus
JohannesVan Staden

5 years imprisonment; wholly suspended for 5 years

In arrlving at the decision to prosecute the accused in this matter, I have
acted in accordance with both the Constitution and the law,

This case has been conducted in terms of the Prosecution Policy, as amended
and is in full compliance with Section 179(5) of our Constitution, which
empowers the National Director to determine prosecution policy with the
concurrence of the Cabinet member responsible for the administration of
Justice, and after consulting the Directors of Public Prosecution. It is important
to note that each of the TRC cases before the NPA will be dealt with on its
own merits, The National Prosecuting Authority expresses its satisfaction with
the co-operation it has received from the victim/complainant, the accused and
the defence team in resolving this grave matter which is of national and

international significance.

In dealing with all of these cases, I will at all times be guided by the
Constitution and the law, In particular the preamble to the Constitution, “Heal
the divisions of the past and establish a society based on democratic values,

social justice and fundamental rights”.
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This case Is a victory for the Rule of Law for the State, the National
Prosecuting Authority as well as the South African public at large and is in line
with the 4 pillars from which the National Prosecuting Authority derives its
strength, viz.:

v Independence
= Accountability
v Integrity and
¥ Transparency

ADV VP PIKOLI
MNATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS



